R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc.
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #9671

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services #9671 made and entered
into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of
California (hereinafter referred to as "County”), and R.EY. Engineers, Inc., a
corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal
place of business is 905 Sutter Street, Suite 200, Folsom, California 95630 (hereinafter
referred to as "Consultant").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Consultant has been engaged by County to provide environmental,
engineering design, and traffic operations support services for the Country Club Drive
Extension — Silva Valley Parkway to Tong Road Project (Project) for the Department of
Transportation pursuant to Agreement for Services #9671, dated August 12, 2025,
incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as
“Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to update the
compensation language for clarification purposes, amending ARTICLE HI,
Compensation for Services, and adding Amended Exhibit C:;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and
covenants hereinafter contained, County and Consultant mutually agree to amend the
terms of the Agreement in this First Amendment to Agreement for Services #9671 on
the following terms and conditions:

. ARTICLE Ill, Compensation for Services, paragraph three, of the Agreement
is amended to read as follows:

Subconsultant’s services, other outside services, and other direct costs including,
at a minimum, materials, equipment, printing, special reproductions, and delivery
charges, authorized herein, shall be invoiced at Consultant’s cost, including
authorized markup as noted in Amended Exhibit C, for the services rendered.
Rates and fees included in such direct costs will require prior authorization from
County’s Contract Administrator. Any invoices that include subconsultant
services and/or direct costs shall be accompanied by backup documentation to
substantiate Consultant’s costs for the services being billed on those invoices.

il. Exhibit C, Rate Schedule, is replaced in its entirety with Amended Exhibit C,
Amended Rate Schedule, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference. All references to Exhibit C, Rate Schedule, throughout the
Agreement shall read Amended Exhibit C, Amended Rate Schedule.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement for Services
#9671 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. Page 1 of 2 #9671
First Amendment



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to
Agreement for Services #9671 on the dates indicated below.

--COUNTY OF ELDORADO--

o Bikllstr oues 5lil202

Board of Supervnsors
“‘County”

Attest:
Kim Dawson
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: Dated: B 1/ ‘Q.(QD?‘&L

Deputy Clerk

--R.E.Y. ENGINEERS, INC.--

o U Er  4/13/2026

([ James W, Fisher
Chief Executive Officer
“Consultant’

oy Lodp OSBILL e 432026

Carﬁ(e A. Buchholz
Corporate Secretar

R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. Page 2 of 2 #9671
First Amendment



R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc.
Amended Exhibit C

Amended Rate Schedule

Labor Classification 2025 Rate* | 2026 Rate* | 2027 Rate* | 2028 Rate*
Technician | $108 $112 $117 $121
Technician 1l $126 $131 $136 $142
Technician |l $144 $150 $156 $162
Senior Technician | $155 $161 $168 $174
Senior Technician Il $175 $182 $189 $197
Senior Technician || $195 $203 $21 $219
LiDAR Technician | $165 $172 $178 $186
LiDAR Technician I $190 $198 $206 $214
LiDAR Technician Ili $210 $218 $227 $236
Senior LIDAR Specialist | $220 $229 $238 $247
Senior LIDAR Specialist I $249 $259 $269 $280
Assistant Engineer/Surveyor | $129 $134 $140 $145
Assistant Engineer/Surveyor Il $142 $148 $154 $160
Assistant Engineer/Surveyor llI $155 $161 $168 $174
Assistant Engineer/Surveyor IV $168 $175 $182 $189
Assistant Engineer/Surveyor V $181 $188 $196 $204
Associate Engineer/Surveyor | $160 $166 $173 $180
Associate Engineer/Surveyor I $173 $180 $187 $195
Associate Engineer/Surveyor |lI $186 $193 $201 $209
Associate Engineer/Surveyor IV $199 $207 $215 $224
Associate Engineer/Surveyor V $212 $220 $229 $238
Senior Engineer/Surveyor | $215 $224 $233 $242
Senior Engineer/Surveyor Il $235 $244 $254 $264
Senior Engineer/Surveyor lll $255 $265 $276 $287
Senior Engineer/Surveyor [V $275 $286 $297 $309
Senior Engineer/Surveyor V $295 $307 $319 $332
Principal Manager | $300 $312 $324 $337
Principal Manager i $325 $338 $352 $366
Expert Witness Testimony/

Deposition Y1 gas88 $508 $528 | $549
1-person Survey Crew $220 $229 $238 $247
2-person Survey Crew $360 $374 $389 $405
3-person Survey Crew $480 $499 $519 $540
Project Coordinator $135 $140 $146 $152
Senior Project Coordinator $222 $231 $240 $250
Grant Administrator $222 $231 $240 $250

*Rates above are the hourly rate to be charged for each classification unless otherwise
noted.

R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. Page 1 of 2 #9671
First Amendment

Amended Exhibit C




Expense Classification 2025 Rate | 2026 Rate | 2027 Rate | 2028 Rate
Terrestrial LiDAR

Equipment (per hour — 2- $225 $234 $243 $253
hour minimum)

Mobile LIDAR Equipment

(per hour —  4-hour $785 $816 $849 $883
minimum)

UAV LiDAR Equipment (per

flight day) $925 $962 $1,000 $1,040
Bathymetric Survey Vessel

(per project day) $1,180 $1,227 $1,276 $1,327
Special Monuments and

Iron Stakes Cost Cost Cost Cost

Outside Reproductions and
Services

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Subconsultants

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

In-House Large Format
Prints (B+W) $0.50/SF | $0.50/SF | $0.50/SF | $0.50/SF
In-House Large Format
| Prints (Color) $1.00/SF | $1.00/SF | $1.00/SF | $1.00/SF
Reimbursement for mileage is included in the rates above.

#9671

R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc.

Page 2 of 2

First Amendment

Amended Exhibit C




